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Olliclal Languages Act

2135. Shri A. K. GopalaD:
Shri A. V. Rarhavau:
Shri Sezh1yan:
Shri Muthlah:

Will the Minisler of Home Mairs be pleased to re~er to the reply given
10 Unstarred Question No. 2454 dated
1he 17th August, 1966 and state:

(a) whet!!er the proposed legislation to amend the Official Languages Act, 1963 will be introduced during
-the current seSSIOn; and

(b) if not, the reaSons for the delay?

The Deputy Minister 111 the Mi1lls-
try of Home Aftalrs (8hri Vldya oCharan Shukla): (a) and (b). Because of a large volume of legislative Dusi-
ness pending before the House and the pressure of other urgent business, it is not proposed to bring forward the "Bill to amend the Official Languages Act, 1963 during the current Session.

Ancestral Homes of Sarat Chandra
Chatterjee

21~. Shri Mohammad Elias:
Shrimati Ren1l Chakravartty:

Will the Minister of Education be
]lleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
.ancstral homt.'S of Sahitya Samrat Sarat Chandra Chatterjee in Hooghly
,as well as in Calcutta are in danger
·of extinction or of bein.e: sold to private parties; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to acquire them as national monuments housinl{ the innumeral
·I'panduHpis', manuscripts and otTle}.
me mora ble relics in the form of a national museum?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of EdueatioD (.Shri Bhakt 'DarshaD): (a) Government have no
~nformation.

(b) Does not arise.

A1Ictio1l of National Fl_,

%137. Shri Hari Vishn1l Kamath:
Shri Surendranath Dwtvedy:
8hrl Hem Banaa:

Will the Minister of Home Main be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to an act of gross disrespect and insult to our National Flag, committed by the District Agricultural Office Bidar, Mysore State, who had notified the auction thereof along with other propaganda material and miscellaneous articles j and

(b) if so. the .action taken by Government in the matter as wen a9 against the Officer concerned?

The Deputy Mlntster iD the MIntstry of Home Atrairs (8hri P. 8.
Naskar): (a) and (b). It i. correct that through an oversight an unserviceable National Flag was included

- in the list of articles notified for auction by the District Agricultural "Officer, Bidar, Mysore State. Immediately the matter came to the notice of the State Government, instructions were issued for the withdrawal of the National Flag from the proposed auction.
The correct procedure for the disposal of unserviceable National Flags was also brought to the notice of the Heads of the various departments by the State Government. The official concerned were, after due enquiry, warned and asked to be more careful iD future,
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